. ¢ \ . 7/%/@ - FF

STATE OF MICHIGAN .
MICHIGAN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF FACT FINDING BETWEEN:
LAMPHERE SCHOOLS (Custodial and Maintenance)
and
AFSCME, Local 1434, AFLOCIO, Council 23

CASE NO. 077 E 1394 o
EbAAWM.waLn - ,ﬁﬁf,ﬂl
BACKGROUND INFORMATION . .- ) bﬁ\p:-

G l‘~' P

el
Pursuant to Section 25 of L.M.A. an%";ﬁp]icatio'n for fact i\
finding in the above named matter was filed December 14, 1977 for the S
Lamphere Schools by the authorized agent of the applicant, Frank A.

Agnello, Assistant Superintendent of Lamphere Schools.

The Employment Relation Commission accordingly on January 11,(/\
1978 appointed the undersigned as its Hearing Officer and Agent to N
O
conduct a fact-finding hearing pursuant to Section 25 of Act 176 of é;\
Public Acts of 1939, as amended, and the Commission's Regulations.
Following receipt of the notice of appointment, a hearing on

the matter was duly held June 14, 1978 in the Administration Center

of the Lamphere School, 31201 Dorchester, Madison Heights, Michigan.

Present at the meeting were:

For the Lamphere Schools:

Frank A. Agnello, Superintendent

Robert J. Jenkins, Assistant Superintendent

Virginia Lamberg, Administrative Director for Personnel
Ronald D. Keen, Supervisor, B. G. & T.

Richard E. Kroopnick, Attorney, Lamphere Board of Education

For AFSCME:

Gaylen C. McDonald, Staff Representative
M. R. Smolk, Executive Board

Stanley Lichajewski, Executive Board
Allen W. Barringer, Executive Board
Lloyd L. Little

James J. Guararo



ST ST
. . e i

Thé impasse before the fact-finder concerns a bargaining
unit of 58 custodial and maintenance employees of the Lamphere School
District represented. for purposes of collective bargaining by Local #1434
and Council # 25, A.F.S.C.M.E. These employees work at the various

school facilities of the District.

Negotiations for a new agreement commenced June 10, 1977.
A tentative agreement was reached April 6, 1978, which included, in
addition to all other matters agreed upon, the following:

Vacation allowances for employees with 20 or more years

of service be increased from 20 days to 21 days per year

effective 7/1/79.

10¢ per hour applied to basic rates in effect
effective 7/1/77.

6% increase applied to basic rates in effect
effective 7/1/78. '

6% increase applied to basic rates in effect
effective 7/1/79.

The tentative agreement was submitted to the membership and

rejected by them.

The Union then submitted the following increased demands:

Vacation allowances for employees with 10 or more years of
service be increased from 15 days to 16 days vacation per year.

20¢ per hour applied to basic rates in effect
effective 7/1/77. -

8% increase applied to basic rates in effect
effective 7/1/78.

8% increase applied to basic rates in effect : i
effective 7/1/79.

Snow removal, when performed on an overtime basis, be |
assigned exclusively to maintenance employees. -

The Board rejected this proposal and requested fact-findfng

on the issues in dispute.

B e T

FIOT A e wm—



- STATEMENT OF FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION

UPON ALL MATERIAL ISSUES PRESENTED AT THE HEARING

The parties are in agreement as to the issues in dispute
before the Fact Finder and so stipulated. The issues are:
1. MWages
The amount of increase applicable to the classifications
of jobs included in the bargaining uhit in each year
of proposed three-year agreement.

2. Vacation Allowance

The amount of vacation allowance for employees with ten
(10) or more years of seniority.

3. Work Assighment

The assignment of snow removal to a newly established

classification of "Groundsman".

ON THE MATTER OF WAGES AND COST OF LIVING COMPUTATION:

AFSCME'S -POSITION IS:

Effective July 1, 1977 the basic hourly rates shown in the
wage schedule, after inclusion of the C.U.L. amount, be increased in
the amount of twenty cents (20¢) per hour.

Effective Ju]y 1, 1978 the current basic hourly rates shown
in the wage schedule be increased by eight percent (8%).

Effectivé July 1, 1979 the current basic hourTy'rates shown

in the wage schedule be increased by eight per cent (8%).

LAMPHERE SCHOOL BOARD'S POSITION IS:

Effective July 1, 1977 the basic hourly rates shown in the
wage schedule, after inclusion of the C.0.L. amount, be increased in
the amount of ten cents (10¢) per hour.

Effective July 1, 1978 the current basic hourly rates shown
in the wage schedule be increased by six percent (6%);

Effective July 1, 1979 the current basic hourly rates shown

in the wage schedule be increased by six percent (6%).

ON_THE MATTER OF VACATION ALLOWANCES:

AFSCME'S POSITION IS:

The current vacation allowances for employees with ten (10)

or more years of seniority be increased from fifteen (15) days to



sixteen (16) days, effective July 1, 1979.

THE LAMPHERE SCHOOL'S POSITION IS:

AT I W g -

The current vacation allowance for employees with twenty (20) g
or more years of seniority be increased from twenty (20) days to E

twenty-one (21) days, effective July 1, 1979.

ON _THE MATTER OF WORK ASSIGNMENT (SPECIFICALLY SNOW REMOVAL):

AFSCME'S POSITION IS:

| Snow removal, when overtime is required, be assigﬁed exclusively
to Maintenance classifications and not to the newly established classifi-
cation of "Groundsman".

LAMPHERE SCHOOL BOARD'S POSITION IS:

The assignment of work is-exﬁress1y reserved to Management
in accordance with the provisions of the agreement and, therefore, there

should not be any work (including snow removal) assigned exclusively

to any one classification.

RELATIVE TO THE ISSUES IN DISPUTE THE PARTIES PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING:

The Lamphere School Board's statement relative tolthe matter
of wages is that the wage rates offered for the job classifications in
the bargaining unit in each year of the agreement will fairly and
equitably compensate the employees in the bargaining unit for the work
performed in view of the fact that, in addition to the adjustments to
the base rates of pay, C.0.L. adjustments are added semi-annually. The
C.0.L. adjustmenfs during 1976 have amounted to the maximum of eight
cents (8¢) per hour, each six months for a total of sixteen cents (16¢)
per year; and in view of the continuing inflation of the economy there
is every reason to believe that the eight cent (8¢) per hour increase
will continue to be appiied each six months of the proposed three years

of the contract term.

Further, the Lémphere School Board has now assumed the payment
of the employee's contribution to the retirement fund; 5% of an employee's
gross wage, which was deducted from each employee's wages. The assumption
of this amount in the Board's view represents a 5% increase in wages
inasmuch as each employee has the equivalent amount of money now available
that was formerly deducted from his pay and, thus, is a substantial increase

in wages received,



The Board further argues in support of the offered increases
in the wage rates that the ahpiication of these increases will place the
Lamphere School District well above the average of 28 school districts
in Qakland County; In support of their positfon phe Board submitted
wage comparisons for the year 1977-78 of 28 school districts; the
comparisons are of four major job classifications included in the
bargaining unit: Custodians, Elementary Head Custodians, Secondary
Head_Custodians, Maintenance (skilled worker). These classifications

are common to the 28 districts surveyed.

The rate of pay offered for Custodians would place the Lamphere
School District in the third highest position among the 28 districts;
and the rate offered of $5.68/hour is.well.above the average rate paid

for this classification by the comparable districts of $5.30/hour.

The rate for the classification of Elementary Head Custodian
would be $5.91/hour, a rate which would rank the district seventh among
the 28 districts; and this rate is well above the average of $5.66/hour

paid for this classification of work by the 28 districts.

The classification of Secondary Head Custodian would receive
a rate of $6.13/hour which would rank the district eighth among the 28
school districts and above the average of $5.91/hour paid by the 28

districts.

The classification of Maintenance (skilled workér) would
receive $6.42/hour which would place the district fourth among the 28
districts and which would be well above the average of $5.93/hour paid

by the 28 districts.

The Board further contends that the 6% adjustment to the base
rates in each of the succeeding two years of the agreement, coupled with
the C.0.L. adjustments which will accrue will keep the wage rates well

above the average of the districts surveyed.

AFSCME's position is that the increases offered are just not
enough. They are asking for the additional increases because the_wage
rates offered will not bring the employees take-home pay up to where
there is sufficient money for their needs. They further state that the
inflationary spiral in the cost of essential items such as food, medical

care and fuel leaves 1ittle or no money available for non-essential items.



b

They further point out that taxes are not taken into consideration
in the computation of C.0.L. and the increases in taxes paid have

further eroded these employees' income.

The Union admits-the increased rates of pay offered by the
district compare very favorably with rates paid by other school districts
in Oakland County; but they believe the employees in the bargaining unit
are entitled to even higher pay because of the high cost of living

in the area.

In the ﬁatter of vacations, the Board argues that the offer
of one (1) additional day of vacation for employees with twenty or more
years service is more than fair. They submitted comparisons of vacation
allowances of 28 school districts in Dakland County.  The comparisons
show that only three districts grant more than 20 days vacation after
20 years of service. It was also pointed out that to agree with the
Union's request that the one day additional vacation be granted to those
employees with ten years or more of seniority would place the district

well above the average vacation allowance of 28 districts.

On the matter of vacations, the Union's stand is that the
employees in the bargaining unit have not had any increase in vacation
allowance for a long period of time and; therefore, they are justified
in requesting the additional one day's vacation allowance be granted

employees with ten or more years rather than only employees with 20

or more years of service.

On thé matter of work assignments, it is clear that the basic
issue is the overtime worked by employees of the Maintenance Department
in the removal of snow during the winter months. The issue raised is
not whether one classification of work should be assigned snow removal
exclusively, but which group of employees would be eligible for any
overtime that occurs because of the need to remove snow accumulations.
(Because of the nature of the work much of this work is done on an

overtime basis).

The Board's position is that the contract gives them the sole
right to determine how work shall be performed and the assignment of
such work. They cite the contract - Article VI, Board Rights, which

states: "It is expressly agreed that all rights which



ordihari?y vest in and have been exercised by the Board of Education,
- except those which are clearly and expressly abridged by any provision
of this Agreement, shall continue to vest exclusively in and be
exercised exclusively by the Board ﬁithout prior negotiations with

the Union, either as to the faking of action under such rights or with
respect to‘the consequence of such action, during the term of this
Agreement. Such rights shall include, by way of illustration and not
by way of limitation, the right to:

- A. The management, direction and control of the school's
business operations, equipment and facilities in order
to maintain an efficient and orderly school district.

B. The right to assign and direct work; the right to hire,
promote, transfer, suspend, discipline for just cause,
determine the number of shifts and hours of work and
scheduling of all the foregoing, and the right to
establish, modify or change any work or business hours or
days."

They also cite the provisions pertaining to the establishment of
classifications of jobs: Article XIII, Section 9: "New jobs in the
bargaining unit may be created by the school administration. The Union
will be notified upon the creation of a new job and -the parties shall
meet at the Union's request to negotiate wage rates for the particular
job and to establish the rate at an appropriate plane in the wage

structure”.

They pointed out that this procedure was followed during the
negotiations when they discussed the job description for "Groundsman"
with the Union and a rate for the classification was tentatively agreed
upon. The Board stated that the Union did not raise the question of
snow remdva] at any time during these discussions; therefore, to now
argue that this work should not be assigned to employees in the above-
named classifications was an invasion of management's rights. The
Board's position is that the work will not be assigned exclusively to
any one classification but that it is the right of management to
determine when and by whom the work will be performed either during
regqular hours or on overtime; and to agree with the Union's present
position would materially change the management's rights clause and

the clause pertaining to the establishment of new classifications.



The Union's position is that during the disghﬁsions regarding
the classification of "Groundsman" and the assignment o?_work to this
classification, there was no mention made by the Boérd that snow
removal would be assigned to employees in this classification. They
submitted an exhibit (attached) entitled "Board Proposal for
September 14, 1977" in which job descriptions in three classifications
of work were included. These classifications were:

1. System Wide Roofer

2. System Wide Ground Maintenance

3. System Wide Painters.

The description pertaining to "Groundsman" defines the area of responsi-
bility, but nowhere in the description was any reference made to snow
removal.

The Union admits that duties of job classifications are not
negotiable; however, they contend that in order-to effectively bargain
on wage rates it is necessary for the Union to know the type of work
included in a given classification. The Board's fajlure to mention
snow removal or include it in the written description did not enable
them to effectively negotiate the rate for the job. When they found
out that snow removal would be assigned to employees in the classification
of "Groundsman" they raised the issue on the basis tﬁat to assign this
type of work to employees in this classification would reduce the
earnings of employees in the "Maintenance" classification who had yearly

performed this work on an overtime basis exclusively in the past. They

argue this work has produced for the "Maintenance" employees an average
of from $1,200 to $1,500 additional pay per year and to take it from

- them by re-assigning the disputed work when overtime was necessary was
a violation of past practices and a violation of the Union's right

to negotiate wages.

CONCLUSTONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The data submitted to the Fact Finder has been carefully
studied and the relative position of the parties '‘examined in detail.
Based on the evidence presented and the data available the following

recommendations are submitted for the parties' consideration:



L 4

1. "Wages

It is recommended the Board's offer be accepted. The fact that
the proposed increases clearly will place the Lamphere School
District well above the average of wages paid for similar classi-
fications of work by the 28 districts cited persuades this Fact
Finder that the amount of increases requested by.the Union cannot

be supported.

In reviewing the disputes over wages and benefits in public service
jobs such aslthese, the Michigan Employment Relations Commission

has consistently taken the position that consideration must be given
to the relative position of wages and benefits granted by a given
school district when compared to wages and benefits granted by
comparable school districts and tﬁat such wages and benefits should
be fair and equitable. In tﬁe given situation the increases in the

basic wage rates offered.by the Board are fair and equitable.

The Union's position that because of inflation the employees in the
bargéining unit are entitled to special consideration is not
persuasive. Every wage earner is being adversely affected by

the continuing inflation that is eroding people's purchasing power.
It is most unfortunate that inflation continues; but the employees
in this bargaining unit are not beinglmore adversely affected than

employees elsewhere. Therefore, it must be accepted that the

-wages being offered, when compared to wages for similar work paid

by the other school districts, are fair and equitable.

Vacation Allowances

The additional day of vacation for employee§ with 20 or more years

of seniority is well above average and in line with the allowances
available to employees of the other school districts surveyed. There
does not seem to be any justification for increasing the allowance
for employees with ten or more years of seniority as requested by

the Union. It is recommended that the Union accept the Board's offer.

Snow Removal Work

The Fact Finder cannot agree with the Union that this work should

be assigned exclusively to the classification of "Maintenance"



‘when overtime is required. To do so would be a violation of

the management's rights and the provision pertaining to the
establishment of new or changed classifications: contract
provisions the Union has agréed to and has not attempted to

change., The Fact Finder would be remiss in making a recommendation
that, if accepted, wbqu erode management's right to assign work.
The Board is correct when they state that the assignment of work
and the establishment of job classifications is their responsibility;
and they have not bargained away their right to establfsh new jobs
and to determine how work shall be done. It is understandable that
the Union would be concerned when the job description submitted by

the Board did not include "snow removal".

In reviewing the exhibit attached, the Fact Finder is sypathetic

to the Union's position when you consider the statement:

"It is understood that the above job description will not be
written into the contract but shall be on file with the Board
and the Union as to the intent of thse jobs in posting by
the Board."

Certainly, this statement is somewhat ambiguous and, in effect,

restrictive when you consider the words, "as to the intent of these

jobs".

There was no indication there was deliberate evasion on the part

of the Board in not including “snow removal" in the job description;
however, it is understandable the concern of the Union when you
consider the effect on annual earnings of the Maintenance employees

who have generally performed such work on overtime.

There is one suggestion the Fact Finder would make: since the
basic issue is the overtime or potential overtime that may occur
in the removal of snow, and considering the fact that overtime is
voluntary in accordance with the provisions of the agreement, and
the contract states that authorized overtime assignments shall be
divided as evenly as possible, it is recommended that the parties
consider establishing a practice of limiting snow removal overtime
assignments to "Maintenance" and "Groundsman" employees and a snow
removal overtime 1ist be established which wouid include only
employees in these classifications. Snow removal overtime could

then be rotated among the eligible employees. This seems to be a



fair and equitable way to resolve the problem. It.shou1d be
recognized if the “Maintenance“ employees were granted the exclusive
right to overtime for snow remoﬁg]-purposes employees classified

as "Groundsman" would have a grievance fnasmuch as it was

admitted by both parties that such employees could and would be
assigned snow'remova1 duties during regular hours. If such is the
case, they should be entitled to share any ove;time that may occur

in the performance of this work.

IN SUMMARY THE RECOMMENDATIONS ARE:

1. Union accept the wage increases offered by the Board.

2. The proposed increase in'vacation'a1lowances of one day
additional vacation for employees with 20 or more years of

service by accepted by the Union.

3. The overtime assignments pertaining to snow removal duties
include employees in both the "Maintenance" and "Groundsman"
classifications and be divided as equitably as possible among

such employees.

The above recommendations are made in the hope that they will provide
a basis for agreement for a new master contract that will prove

beneficial for both parties.
Respectfully submitted,

Dawson J. Lewis

Hearing Officer and Agent
8127 Colony

Grosse Ile, Michigan, 48138
961-1686

Attached: Board Exhibit No. 2 - Tentative Agreement dated 4/6/78
Union Exhibit No. 2 - Board Proposal

DJL:ec.
7/5/78



f Exhibit #2

e _7@/ _ o s// / -
R 1/
o 7&%% .__7/ /% - &’@W o ‘?’”5?"%%%‘;:—:—,—]-
o WM . 75’-6”0 W -
Z/z/ 77-28 ___pocodonndt |
2)tl 28-7¢ 6 2o _on i '
i 2] 7900 6T ot
S _,_'_ COLA ,?//7; L I/, /?'2______?@-.25

Wl Send _ ohlos  Sent
7/’/7? ?mﬁ.,_-__.____///&? o f'c-zr--»f"‘é_______.._z




Section 9:

Sectionl10:

Section 11:

The following hourly rate schedule shall be retroactive to July 1, 1977,
and shall be in effect through June 30, 1978. - :

Step Class I  Class II "c1ass'11i “'Class IV Class ¥ Class VI

0 - $4.47
60 days $4.75
1 $5.02
2 $5.22 _
3 $5.58  $5.67 $5.75 $5.79 - $6.01 $6.30 -

The above hourly rate schedule shall be'adjusted by a cost of living

hourly rate increase or decrease as provided for in Section 12 of this
Article. '

The following hourly rate schedule will be in effect from July 1, 1978,
through June 30, 1979. ' .

Step Class I Class II Class IIT Class IV Class V Class VI

0 $4.74
60 days $5.04
1 $5.32
2 $5.53
3 - $5.91 $6.01 -$6.10 $6.14 $6.37 $6.68

The above hourly rate schedule shall be adjusted by a cost of 1iving
hourly rate increase or decrease as provided for in Section 12 of this

. Article.

The following hourly rate schedule will be in effect from July 1, 1979,
through June 30, 1980.

Step ‘Class I Class IT  Class III Class IV Class ¥ Class VI

0 $5.02
60 days $5.34
1 $5.64
2 $5.86
3 $6.26 $6.37 $6.47 $6.51 $6.75 $7.08

The above hourly rate schedule shall be adjusted by a cost of Tiving

hourly rate increase or decrease as provided for in Section 12 of this
Article.

|
i
|




We sincerely hope that the Unién recognizes the significant move made %y
the Board and will consider a Union move which will lead to an early |

settlement:

PROPOSAL NO. 1:

BOARD - PROPOSAL FOR SEPTEMBER 14, 1977

The Board makes this proposal in the interests of moving negotiations.'

wide grounds maintenance and (3)'System-wide painters. These deécriptions
are as follows and do incorporate the counterproposals made by the Union
at the last meeting.

1.

Acceptance of job descriptions for (1) System-wide roofer, (2) System- |

BERE b

/

System-wide Roofer:

Shift Assignment:

A.  Two (2) system;wide roofing positions to work on the
day éhift year round.

B. One (1) system-wide roofing position to work on the day
shift from April 15th thru ﬁovember 15th and the after-

noon sﬁift November 16th thru April 1lé4th.

-Area of Responsibility:

Perform work related to roof repairs for laminated. build-
up roofs, flashing gravel stops, expansion joints, vents, tacks,
cuts, breaks and blisters.

Qualifications:

Physically fit - without fear of heights.

Duties in the Event of Inclement Weather:

e . 1

Class I custodian functions will be assigned.

" Rate of Pay:

Class III.




-2-

2, System-wide Grounds Maintenance:

' Shift Assignment:

Two (2) lawn and ground maintenance/sub system-wide
positions. Day shift from April 15th through October 1l5th

and afternoon shift October 16th thru April 14th.

" Area of Responsibility:

Grounds cafe of all buildings. This includes but not
limited to cﬁﬁting or cleaning of lawns, shrubs, flower beds,
driveways, sidewalks, curbs, seeding, fertilizing, watering

and préparing athletic fields.

"Qualifications:

Gerieral knowledge of lawn maintenance and operation of
power driven equipment. Must have state vehicle operators

license.

' Duties in the Event of Inclement Weather:

Clasé“I custodial functions will be assigned.

* October 16th thru Apr:l.l 14th: (Afternoon Shift)

Class I custodial functions will be assigned.

Rate of Pay:
Class III.
3. 'syéteﬁQWfdeJPaintérs:_

Shift Assignment:

Four (4) s&stem«wide painter positions to work on the
day shift from June 13th thru September '‘6th and the afternoon
shift September 7th thru June 12th.

Area!bf.REEthéibility:

Paint classroom walls, halls;-ceilings, doors, frame

and related parts of the building, using brushes, rollers

and airless spray equipment.

i

ARt

S




Qualifications:

Individuals should have working knowledge of paints
and thinners and use of spray equipment. . -
Have no allergies to paints and thinners. | .

Rate of Pay:

Class III

- It is understood that the above job descriptions will not be written

into the contract but shall be.on file with the Board and Union as to

intent of these jobs and'pOSting by the Board.

The job classifications shall be identified as follbws:

A,

oY B N W N M

Class I:
1. - School-ctustodian-- -
2. . Utility custodian
Class II: _
1. Secondary night leader
2. - Pool operator |
3. _ Warehouseman
" Class IITI:
System-widelpainter
System-wide electrician
S}stem-wide plumbing
System-wide roofers
. System-wide groundsmen
‘Other system-wide duties
" Class IV:
5 Seqondary second day man '

2. Elementary day man in charge




Section 9:

Step
0

Class V:

1.|' Secondary day man in charge '_ ‘
Class VI: |
1. Maintenance

The following rate schedule shall be in effect from

the date of ratification to Jhne 30, 1977.

-~ Class I " Class TI - Class III Class IV Class V Class VI

$4.37

60 days . $4.65

1
2
3

$4.92

$5.12 |

$5.48 $5.57 $5.65 $5.69 $5.91 $6.20

The above rate schedule includes the addition of cost
of living increases from the present contract and reflects
our mbvement from our original proposal. Also, the employees
are realizing a 5% plus increase because of our cbntribution
to the retirement fund.

~ The Board is still requesting a three-year contract and

- will consider a prdposal for the second and third years.

ARTICLE XII:

Section 8:

In consideration of your acceptance of the above, the

" Board proposes that we eliminate Section 8 entirely.




